Eur_TCancn, Vol. 27, No. 12,~~. 16961701,199l
Printed in Great Briram
0277-5379191$3.00 +  0.00
0 1991 Pergamaz rressp1c
A Systematic Survey of Breast Cancer Incidence in
the Dkpartement of Rhbne, France
Annie J. Sasco, Bernard Fontani&re, Marie-Odile Charbaut-Lagarde, Ulrike
Kliebsch, Pierre Hamandjian, Anne-Emmanuelle Comu-Lugrin, Jean-Paul

entered on the computer and were only temporarily manipulated
by two of us (A. J.S. and M.O. C.-L.) under strict control.
Data abstraction and codification
The data were abstracted from the original clinical, radiologi-
cal, pathological and administrative records, and transcribed on
a standardised form. This work was always carried out by a
doctor, in the vast majority of cases by one of us (M.O.C.-L.).
In less than 5% of the cases, the data forms were filled in by the
doctors who had been treating the patients. For some variables,
the information was recorded as originally presented. The
description by the individual pathologists was later recoded for
all the cases according to the WHO classification, under the
supervision of a certified pathologist, the Head of Pathology at
the Regional Cancer Institute (B.F.). A similar procedure was
applied for the staging of tumours.
Data preparation and analysis
The f&t step was to eliminate multiple entries for a given
patient. For most subjects in the data base, two to three sources
had been used, the most frequent being clinical and pathological
records, in addition to information of an administrative nature.
The elimination of multiple entries per individual was mainly
done by hand, using the identification data. Later on, control
by computer runs on the data entered, such as date and place of
birth, was also carried out.
Statistical analyses were performed using Minitab [6] and
SPSS [7]. Descriptive statistics included computation of mean,
median and percentiles. Standardisation was done by the direct
method. Analysis of variance and Mann-Whitney test were
used.
RESULTS
Number of breast cancer cases
The total number of incident cases of breast cancer occurring
in the resident population of the RhBne dkpartement between 1
January 1985 and 31 December 1985 was 801. This number did
not include prevalent or recurrent cases, nor cases diagnosed in
the RhGne but occurring in persons who are not resident in the
departement, yet it included cases in women living in the RhBne,
but diagnosed outside.
Table 1. Female breast cancer cases and incidence rates
by age-group in the Rh6ne in 1985
Age-group
(years)
Number of
incident cases
Incidence rate
(per 100 000
woman-years)
20-24 3 4.8
25-29 5 8.5
3&34 10 18.0
35-39 41 73.3
40-44 79 186.7
45-49 84 208.8
50-54 101 236.2
55-59 101 244.4
6CL64 92 253.9
65-69 47 245.5
70-74 87 304.7
75+ 141 252.2
Total 791 105.9
Age and sex distribution
The 801 cases comprised 791 women and 10 men. The age
structure is given in Table 1. For women, the youngest case was
22 years old, the oldest 95; the median age at diagnosis was 58.0
and the mean 59.2. For men, the youngest case was 53 years
old, the oldest 82, the median age was 67.0 and the mean 67.8.